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STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-1304 AC



)

THOMAS F. NENSEL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Thomas F. Nensel is subject to discipline because he failed to meet Continuing Professional Education (“CPE”) requirements and failed to provide the State Board of Accountancy (“the Board”) with verification concerning those requirements.
Procedure


On July 20, 2012, the Board filed a complaint.  Nensel was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail before August 14, 2012
.  Nensel did not file an answer.  On December 10, 2012, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that Nensel does not dispute and entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 


The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on Nensel on October 9, 2012.  Nensel did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se. 
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Nensel until December 24, 2012, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Nensel holds a certificate and license from the Board to practice public accountancy.  His certificate was originally issued on February 28, 1989.  Nensel’s license is current and active, with an expiration date of September 30, 2013.
2. Nensel’s last address registered with the Board is 2141 Carter Road, P.O. Box 44, Moscow Mills, MO 63362.
3. In September 2011, Nensel renewed his license on-line and reported that he completed only eight hours of CPE, including four hours of ethics, during the period 2001-2010.
4. Nensel has not provided the Board with verification that he completed any CPE hours for 2008, 2009, or 2010.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Nensel has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

Nensel admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct us that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.  


The Board argues there is cause for discipline under § 326.310:

2. The board may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 or may initiate settlement procedures as provided by section 62 1.045 against any certified public accountant or permit holder required by this chapter or any person who fails to renew or surrenders the person’s certificate, license or permit for any one or any combination of the following causes:

***
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

Regulation 20 CSR 2010-4.010(1)(A) provides:

An applicant seeking renewal of a license shall have completed no less than one hundred twenty (120) hours of continuing professional education, complying with these rules during the three (3)-year period preceding renewal.  Commencing on January 1, 2004, a minimum of twenty (20) hours continuing professional education (CPE) is required in each calendar year. 
Nensel violated this regulation by failing to complete the required CPE hours for the period 2001 through 2011.

Regulation 20 CSR 2010-2.070(2)(D) provides that a licensee shall provide the Board with “[v]erification that the individual has met the Continuing Professional Education (CPE) requirements as described in Chapter 4.”  Nensel failed to provide the Board with verification that he had met the CPE requirements.  He violated this regulation.


Regulation 20 C SR 2010-4.031 states:

(1) Continuing Professional Education Records.

(A) Applicants for renewal of a license shall attest on an application provided by the board that they have met the requirements for participation in a program of continuous learning as set forth by the board or contained in the Statement on Standards for Continuing Professional Education . . . .  Responsibility for documenting the acceptability of the program and the validity of the credits rests with the applicant who should retain such documentation for a period of five (5) years following completion of each learning activity.

(B) The board may verify information submitted by applicants for licensure. . . .  Failure to comply with CPE requirements and/or fraudulent reporting of CPE is basis for disciplinary action.

The Board has established Nensel failed to obtain and verify the required CPE hours.  But this regulation requires an attestation that if a licensee does not have the required hours, the licensee cannot give without lying.  Likewise, a licensee cannot retain documentation of what he does not have.  We do not find that Nensel violated this regulation.

Nensel is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6) for violating the Board’s regulations 20 CSR 2010-4.010(1)(A) and 20 CSR 2010-2.070(2)(D).

Summary


Nensel is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6).  We grant the motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on January 10, 2013.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON



Commissioner
� The date the certified mail receipt was filed with this Commission.


� Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


� Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  


� Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


� RSMo 2000.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted are to the 2011 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


� Section 621.045.


� Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


� Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Commission, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  
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